



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2528 of 1988

Sukkhhar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Atul Kumar, G.P. Dikshit
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. On the last occasion i.e. on 10.3.2026 the following order was passed:-

"1. Sri Malay Raj Singh, Advocate holding brief of Sri Atul Kumar, learned counsel for the appellants has appeared.

2. From the order sheet, we find that on 3.2.2020 the office had summoned the trial court record. There is an office report dated 9.3.2026 saying that the trial court record is not traceable and that the inquiry to search out the trial court record is still pending.

3. The District Judge, Muzaffar Nagar to look into this matter seriously and send his report as to whether the trial court record has been searched out. If by any chance, it could not be searched out, then he may send a report as to whether the record could be reconstructed and if record could not be reconstructed, then a report may be submitted as to whether a re-trial is possible.

4. The office report dated 9.3.2026 also states that the appellant no.3-Firozuddin had died during the pendency of the appeal. The appeal, therefore, abates vis-a-vis appellant no.3.

5. List this case on 18.3.2026. "

2. However, till date no communication from the District Judge, Muzaffarnagar, has been sent.

3. List this case on 10.4.2026. By that, the report be definitely sent.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

March 18, 2026

PK